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February 24, 2010 

Mr. Mitch Glaser 
Los Angeles County 
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320 West Temple Street BOARD 01' DIRECTOR 
Los Angeles, California 90012 PRESIDENT 

fl.. J. KEllY 

~ICE PRESIDENT
Re: Castaic Lake Water Agency Additional Information on Comments on the One PETER, K/lVOU~S 

Valley One Vision, Draft Environmental Impact Report 
f.Ci "JERRY' ~OBACH 

ROIlERT J. O'J'RIMIO 
Dear Mr. Glaser: DEAN D. EFSTATljlOU 

WILLIAM C. COOPER 
The Castaic Lake Water Agency (CLWAI is the provider of imported water to the Santa 

WILlIAM PEeS!
Clarita Valley. The CLWA service area covers most of the proposed project area and the 

THOMAS P CAMP8ELldetermination of water demand and availability for CLWA's service area is addressed in 
EDWARD A. COlleythe 2005 Santa Clarita Valley Urban Water Management Plan (UWMP) prepared by 

JACQUELYN H. ~tcMILLANCLWA and the local water retailers. As such, CLWA has an interest in Santa Clarita 
Valley waler issues and previously submitted a letter in response to the Draft B.J. ,UK/NS 

Environmental Impact Report (DEIR) on the One Valley One Vision (OVOV) plan. 
GENERAL MANAGER 

DAN MA$NADAIn an October 28, 2009 letter, CLWA commented on the Water Resources section of Ihe 
DEtR. CLWA stated that it would be revising its comments after the California 

GENERAL COUNSELDepartment of Water Resources (DWR) updated its 2007 Stale Water Project SWP McCORMICK, KIDMAN' 
Delivery Reliability Report. On January 26, 2010, DWR released its Draft 2009 SWP BEHRENS,lLP 

Deiivery Reliability Report. 
SECRETARY 
APRIL JACOOSThe 2009 draft report shows reductions in average water deliveries when compared to the 

2007 report which, in tum, shows reductions in SWP deliveries from the 2005 report that 
was used to prepare the 2005 UWMP. The 2007 report shows current SWP annual Table A 
deliveries averaging 63% of the maximum contract amount of 4,133 thousand acre-feet (tat) per 
year (CLWA's portion of this total is 95,200 a~. The 2009 draft report sl,ows a correspondin9 
value of 60%. The 2007 report projects an annual average of 66% to 69% for the future 
condition, whereas the updated 2009 draft report uses 60% for all years 2009 through 2029. 
Conversely, the annual deliveries during drier conditions are projected to be slightly higher than 
estimated in the 2007 report. 
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Allached is a revised estimate 01 the water supply projections lor all of the scenarios in the 2005 
UWMP, which incorporate the result, 01 the 2009 draft report. The chart includes additional 
sources of sLipply that CLWA has Identified since the 2005 UWMP. These include water from 
Newhall Land sources in Kern County and recycled water that will be generated by the Newhall 
Ranch Water Reclemation Plant and utilized by the Newhall Ranch development (Newhall 
Ranch projected demand is included in the 2005 UWMP). 

The attached charts represent a reasonable estimate of the available supplies for the CLWA 
service area. The charts show that, for the demand projected In the 2005 UWMP, the 
supply woutd be adequate for all scenarios and all yearo through 2030. The 2030 
scenarios in the 2005 UWMP used a population projection 01428,209 for the CLWA service 
area. The DEIR should consider this projected number in its demand analysis in relation to the 
460,000 to 485,000 residents reflected in the OVOV Plan buildout papulation in the DEIR 
Project Description. 

The demand figures in the updated 2005 UWMP charts have not been adjusted to reflect the 
recent passage of S8 7X-7. This law requires that CLWA and the local retailers demonstrate a 
per capita water redLictlon of 10% In 2015 and 20% by 2020. The 2005 UWMP includes a 10% 
conserv'atien factor through the year 2030. The 2010 UWMP will address a number of 
projected demand scenarios including one that reflects the impact of the 20%-conservation·by
2020 legislation. 

Additionally, the updated 2005 UWMP charts do not Incorporate demands or supplies for 
the OVOVplanning area that are outside of the CLWA service area and which constllute 
part of the 460,000 to 485,000 population projection cited above. Analysis of tl,ese 
demands and supplies should be performed independent of CLWA's updated 2005 
UWMP charts, 

While the 2009 draft report reflects the most current information on SWP reliability, It may be 
SUbject to revision as a result afthe public review process. Additionally, the Biological Opinions 
that were the primary reason for the reductions in SWP supply reliability are SUbject to change 
due to ongoing legal challenges and new scientific Information given to the resource agencies 
responsible for the Biological Opinions. Such changes that may occur in the future would 
require that the attached charts be revised and appropriate revisions made in the County's 
planning and environmental documents. 
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CLWA appreciates the efforts of the County and the City of Santa Clarita on the OVOV plan 
update and the DEIR and looks forward to assisting you in ",oviding Information for the DEIR. If 
you have any questions, please contact Jeff Ford, Senior Water Resources Planner, at (661) 
513-1281 or bye-mail at jford@clwa.org. 

"~;jwJ 
5' Dan Masnada 

General Manager 

Attachments 

cc: Paul Brotzman, City of Santa Clarita 
Jason Smisko, City of Sanla Clarita 
Steve Cole, Newhall County Water District
 
Robert DiPrimio, Valencia Water Company
 
Mauricio Guardado, Santa Clarita Waler Company 
Adam Ariki, Los Angeles County Waterworks Oistrict #36 
Tom Worthington, Impact Sciences, Inc. 



Table 5-1 Sumllla of Curtont and Planned WatDr Su 1I0s and Bank!n Pro rams 1 

Suppl~ (af) 

Water Supply Sources 2007 2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 

Elllstlno Suppllos III 

Wholesalo (Impolted) 

SWP Table ASuppl (21 

Buena Vislil·Rosedale 

Nickol Water - Newhall LInd 

Flo,.-iblo Storage Accoun! (CLWA) (3) 

Fle,.-Ible Storage Account (Ventura 
County) (3) (41 

Local Supplies 

Groundwater 

AlluvlalAqUtfer 

Saugus FOll'naUon 

Recycled Wator 

51800 
61,120 

0 
0 

4,680 

0 

40.000 

35.000 

5.000 
1,700 

7!J,187 

57,120 

11.000 

1,807 

4,660 
\,380 

46,000 

35,000 

11,000 

1700 

I 
15,711 

51,IZO 

11.000 
1,607 
4,680 
1,380 

46.000 

35,000 

11,000 
1,700 

'4,401 
67,120 

11,000 
1,G07 

4.680 

0 

46.000 

35.000 
tl.000 

1,700 

74,401 

57,120 
11,000 

1,607 

4.680 
0 

46,000 

35.000 
11.000 
1,700 

74,401 

51,120 

11,000 

1,607 

4.680 
0 

46.000 

35,000 

11.000 

1.100 

Total Exlstlng Supplies 103,500 123.487 t2J,~87 122,10T 122107 122107 

ExIsting Banking Programs (3) 

$emllroplc Waler Bank (5) 

Rosedale·Rio Bravo (7) 

5emllroplc Water Bank Newhall Land '1 

50,870 

64.898 

0 

50,870 

64.898 
18,828 

0 
64.898 
18,828 

0 
64,898 
18,828 

a 
64,898 
18,828 

0 
64.898 
18,828 

Total Eldst!ng Ban~lng Prograrns 115,768 134.596 83,726 83,726 83.726 83,726 

Planned Supptloa (1) 

local Supplies 

Groundwater 

Raslolad wells (Sau!lus Formation) 

New Wells (Saugus Formation) 

Rec cl&d Water. CLWA (6) 

Recyclltd Wator. Newhall Ranch 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

10,000 

10.000 
0 
0 
0 

10.000 

10.0DO 

0 
1,600 
1,500 

20,000 

10,000 

10,DOO 

6,300 

2,500 

20,000 

10.000 
10,000 

11,000 

3,500 

20,000 

10.000 
10,000 

15.100 
MOO 

Total Planned Supplle. 0 10,000 13,100 28,600 ~,500 41,100 

Planned Banking Programs l3) 

Addltlona! Planned Banking 0 0 20,000 20.000 20.000 20.000 

Total Planned Banking Prograrns 0 0 20,000 20.000 20.000 20.000 

1. The values shown under "ExiSting Supplies" and 'Pl;mned Supplies" are supplies pro~ected to be (Ivanable In averagalnOfmal years, The values 
sJ'lovm Iindar "ExlsUng Banking PlOgmms" and "ptanrlod Banking Progrllms" afa lotal amounts currently In storage. 
2. SWP supplies ala calculated by multiplying ClWA's Table A Amount 01 95.200 af by percentages of IIverage deli'Jorles projected to be 
a....ailable. based on Tables 6·12 and 6·13 of DWR's ''State Waler Project Delivery Reliability Report 2009M Year 2030 ligUle Is calCUlated bY• 

mliitiplying by OWR's 2029 percentage of 60%. rliU'-S .ho'Hi\ In red r~.nl chl'"91d ffrJm \h. 20M UWMP II~ 10 Itlo Oren 5t.l, WtI,er 
PrQj,c:t OtJ!lYtlry R..U~bll~y R.j:Ott 2.009 Flgures shUwn k, blue art HUII,onal sources 01 suppl~ ldenl~iecJ 'Inta tM 2005 UWMP 
3. SupJ)lies shown are tolal amounls thaI can be withdrawn, and would !yp,cally be used only during dry years, EltL-h Wlrler brink hits 1rtfl.."l
 
llmltltlonll on Wlthdraws f, lhlll ale rellceted ill rlbles ~·3 GI.d 5.A..
 
4. Inltlallorm of the Ventura County entitles' flexible Slorage accoullIls len years (from 2006 tQ 2015).
 
5, Supplies shown lira the tolal amount currently in storage, and would typically be used only during dl}' years. Once the curter'! storage amounl
 
Is withdrawn, this supply would no 10ngl1r be available and in any event, Is not a....ailable after 2013.
 
6, Recycled water supplies based on PIOJoetlrJ11S provided It' ClWA's 2005 UWMP Chapter 4, Recyc!ed Water,
 
7. CLWA has 64.898 af of recoverablo water as 0112/31109 In the Rosedale-Rio Bravo Water Banking and Recovery Program, 
8. Supplies shown are th«l lotal amounts currently In stOf8glt As of Decernber 31, 2009, lhere i. t 8,828 sl 01 waler stored in lhlll Semllroplc 
Groundwater Storage Bank by TItS Newha!l Lend and Farming Company for (I'e Newllsll Rallch Specific P!3n The stored W;'l/(lf ean bo extracted 
from the bank In dN lIems In amounts Ull 10 4.950 afll. Newhan Ranch IS located within the CLWA service area, 



a/Normal YearSuppJies and DemandsTable 5-2 Prolocted Avera. 

SUppl)'(81) 

Waler SUppl)' Source. 2010 2015 2030"'''"'" 
Exlstlnll Suppllo. 

Wholesale Imported) fi,727 69,72769.727 '9,727 6',111 

SWP Tab:e A SUi>l)ly (1) 57,120 61,120 57,120 57,120 57,nO 
Buena Vlsta·Rosedale 11,000 11.000 11,000 11,000 11,000 

Nickel Water- NewhilU Land (6) 1,601 1,6D71.607 1,607 U07 
FleXible Storago Accoltrlt (CLWA) (2) 0 0 0 0 0 

Flexible Stor~ Account (Ventura Counlv) (2) 0 0 0 0 0 

locaJ Supplies 

Groundwat81 46,000 46,000 46,000 46,000 46,000 

AIJu¥ia1 Aquifer 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,00035.000 

Saugus Formation 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000 

Recycled Waler 1,100 1,700 1,7001,700 1,700 

Total Existing Supplies lt7,427 117.421 117,421 111,427 t17,.U 
ElllsUng Banking Proor.n,. 

Seml1roplc Water Bank {2l 0 0 0 0 0 

R05edale·Rio Bravo (2) 0 0 0 0 0 

SemlltOpic Weter Bank - Nawhall Und (2) 0 0 0 0 0 

Total EldsUnll Sank/nil Program. 0 0 0 0 0 

Pinned Supplle. 

Local SuppUea 

Groundwater 0 0 0 0 0 

Restore<l well, (saugus FonnaUon (2) 0 0 0 0 0 

New Wells (Saugus FOlmallon) (2) 0 0 0 0 0 

Recycled Waler· CLWA (3) 1,600 6,3000 11,000 15,700 

Recycled Wllter - Newhall Ranch 2,5000 1,500 3,500 5,400 

8,000Total Plannod SUPI)lIlts 0 3.100 14,500 21,100 

Planned Banklllg Programs 

Additional Planned Banking (2) 0 0 00 0 

Tolal Planned Banking Prollram. 0 0 0 0 0 
120,521Total EXisting and Planned Supplle. and Banking 117,''11 126,227 n1.l11 13U21 

Total Estlma1ed Dem.nd (wIo conservation) (4) 100,050 109,400 111150 128,400 138,300 

(8,6(0) 19,700) (10,700) (11,900) (12,9001ConsefVaUon (5) 

91,450 106450Total AdJu.ted Demand 99,700 116,500 125,400 

I. SWP supplies .r8 c.lculate<! by mutiplying CLWA's Table A Amount of 95,200 afby 60"4. 
2. Not needed during average/normal )'88rs. 
3. Recycled waler supptles based on projections provided In CLWA', 2005 UWMP Chapter 4, Recycled Waler. 
4. Demands .re for uses within the e)llsllng CLWA leNioe area. Demands for any anoellations to the ClWA service area are not Inc;luded, 
5. Assumes 10 peroont reduction on urban portbn of IDtal demand resulting from conservation beSl manlgemenl pradfces, as dlscUSfOd in 
CLWA's 2005lNVMP, Chapter 7. 
6. Fig"'," shown In red repnt5Sfl! ctHUl~" flam Ihe 20!)1l lJWMP do.e Iu Ille Of-tn $1111 Wl\lftf Projeo=c ~Io r., Rel+.t)II(I~ Repelt 2000 
Flgllres. shown 11\ blue are addltl::mol 'Ollrl;:ItS 01 $/JPll1y identified slr1C8lhe 2005 lmMP 



Table 6.-3 Pro ected Sill 10·0 Year SU) II" and Demands 

SllPply jar) 

2025Water Supply Sources 2010 2015 2020 2030 

Existing Supplies 

Whofeaala (Imported) 11,7~9U.JJ1 26.1072',113 2515' 
10.'l2SVIP r able A Supply I) 7,618 !1.S201.154 usa 

Buena Vista·Rosedale 11,000 11,000 11.00011.000 11.000 
1,607Nickel Water· ~wllall Land 1.607 U07 1,107 1.607 

4.680 4,680 4,680 4.680Flexibie 5t0l'8ge Account (ClWAl 4.680 
Flexible St0f8gCt Account (Veniuni County) 2) 1.380 1.380 • • • 

Loc81 Supplies 
47,5f)()47.50047.500 47.5()() 47,500Grou"dwater 

32,500 32,500 32,500AlkIVill AquJfer 32.500 32.500 
15,000 15.000 15,000SMlgus Formation lMoo 15.000 
1,700 1,700 1,700 1,700Recycled Water 1.70J 

Totat Exl&llng Suppl~s 1.,.31 18.483 15.051 18.007 71,'59 

existing Banldng Programs 

Stmltrop,c Water Bank (3) 17.000 • • • • 
20,000 20,000 20,000 

Somllroplc Water 8IInk- Newhafl Land (10) 

R08&dale·Rio Bravo (5) 20.000 20.000 
4,9SO 4,950 4,9SO .,9504.850 

41,950 24,950Total Existing Banking Prcaraml 2•.950 24950 24.950 
Planned Supptlot 

Local 5uppllel
 

GroundWater
 20,00010,oeO 10,000 20,000 20,000 

10,000 10,000Restored walls (Saugus FormaUon) 10,000 10,000 10000

• 10,000 10,000New Web (Saugus Formallonl 10.000• 
11,000 15,700RecyCled Waler - ClWA (4) 1,600 6,300• 

1,800 2,500 3,500Rac~cled Water - Newhall Ranch MOO• 
13,100 28,800 34,500 41,100Total PI.nned Suppllell 10,000 

Planned Banklnn Programl 
20,00020,000 20,000Additional Planned Banking (6) 20.000• 
20,00020,000 20,000Total Plannod Banking Programs 20.000• 

133,533 15545'7Total Elllstlno and Plannod SupptlOI and BankIng 148,805 183.00112&,"1 
141,200Total ESllmatod Domnnd (wlo conservation) (7) (8) 1'10,100 120,300 128,900 152,100 

(14,200)(10,700) (11.700) (\3,100)Con.orvatlon til (9.500) 

128,100 137,900100,600 109,600 111,200Total AdJUIlOd Domand 

1. SWP euppUBS are calC1Jlated by multiplying CLWA's Table A Amounl of 95.200 af by porcerltages of single dry year deliveries ~ojected 10 be 
available on Tablal 6-4 and 6-13 of DWR's ·Slate WetElI' Project DetiVery Rellabl~ty Report 200u" Year 2030 llgure Is calC1Jlated by multiplying by 
OWR'I 2029 percenlagE! of 11%. F'(,oJra lhow" In rad ,.;)res."t CIt.~1 flVm II,. 4!OO!l I.MIMP Ju tt.l Ihtt Ola" SIal. Walal P1aj.u De~~ery 

Rel1lbilLty ~1 2009 Fl9~fta .h0Wl1 In blu• ..... JldllllianallOurce!t Of 5Jpply kJl!'nUlltd ~lrtc.a llIe 2005lM'MP 
2. InilJall6lm of the Ventura Courty 8J'l1~les' flexible storage acoounlls ten yeal'l (trom 2006 to 2015), 
3. The lotal amounl 01 walar currontt~' In slorage is 50,870 ai, avalable through 2013 INilhdrawall of up 10 this amounl are pOlenllally al'aUable in a 
dry y&8r, bul given polSlbte competillon for wahdrawal capacily wilh other 5emllrop c banking pennel'l In exlrem81~ dlY years, II is assumed here 
that aboul one Ihlrd of Ihe total amount &tored 00IJ1d be wflhdrawn, 
4. RecyCled walel supplies based on plOje<:tions pnwlded in CLWA's 2005 U\l\'MP Chapter 4, Reeyded WalOr. 
5. CLWA has 64,898 81 of leCOVerable water as of 12131109 in the Rosedale·Rio Brayo Vlaler Sanklng and Recovery Program. 
6. AS$umeI addilJonal planned banking supplies available t~ 2014, 
7 Assumes inClalle In total demand of 10 percent during dry years. 
8. DemarQ are lor usel Within lhe exbting ClW.... sttNiCe lrea. Demands lor any annellalionl to Ille ClWA service area ate not ACkJcIed. 
9. As,,"mea 10 perc:enl leduction 0'1 urban pol1ion of lolal normal year demand ftsullng from conservallon be&! managerrenl Pf3CticM QUlbln 
portion of 10lal normal year demand x 1,101· 0.10), as disalssed in CLWA's 2005 lfoNMP, Chapter 7. 
10. De1,o'l!IlV ol ~Ofed W 1M f~," tile NeNhIll Land $em twx Glot/n.1wattlr Bank rfltIUIfU !url"er ao:"••menll bet¥;eet\ ClWA Bnd N.!,'otB Ilar-d 



Table 5-4 Prolocted Multi le·Drv Year Supplies and Demands(1 

Supply (af) 

2010 2015 2020 2025 2030Wator Supply Sources 

Existing Supplies 

48,415 .48,485 47,091 47,097 47,097Wholesale (Imported) 

32,388 32,388 .13,320SWP Table A Supply (2) 33,~U",'20 
11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000Buena Vi$ta·Rosedale 

1,6071,607 1,607 1,607 1,607 

Flexible Slorago Account (CLWA) (3) 
Nickel Wator - Newhall land 

1,170 1,1701,170 1,170 1.110 
340Flexible Storage Account (VonlUra County) (3) 340 00 0 

Loeal Supplies
 

Groundwater
 47,500 47,500 47,500 47,50047,500 
32,500 32,500 32,500 32,500 32,500Alluvial Aquifer 

15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000Saugus Formation (4) 
1,700 1,700 l,7001,700 1,700Recycled Water 

9S,88505,889 9i,2117 96,%9:7 96,2t7Total Existing SUPIJlles 

Exletlng BankIng Programs 

12,700Semltroplc Water Bank (3) 0 0 0 0 
5,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 

Semltroplc Water Bank- Newl_aU Lllnd (12) 
Rosedale·RIo Bravo (6) (7) 

4,950 4,950 4,950 <t,960 <t,950 

22,650 19,950 19,950 19,950 19,550Total Existing Banking Programs 

Planned Supplies 

Local Supplies 

6,500Groundwater 6,500 6,500 6,500 5.500 
5,000Restored wells (Saugus Formation) (4) 6,500 6,500 5,0005.000 
\,500 1,500 1,500New Wells (SauglJ5 Formation) (4) 0 0 

1,600 6,300 11,000 15,700Recycled Waler (5) 0 
1,500 5,400Roeycled Water. Newhall Ranch 0 2,600 3.500 

6,500 9,600 15,300 21,000 27,600Total Planned Supplies 

Planned Banking Programs 

5,000 15,000 15,000 15,000AddlUOMl PlanRed Banking (7) (8) 0 
5,000 15,000 15,000 15,000Total Planned Banking Programs 0 

12&,8S5 14&,141 151,241Totat Existing arid Planrled Supplies and Banking 1~O.23! 158,/147 

Totat Estlmatod Demand (w/o con90rvatlon) (9) (10) 110,100 120,300 128,900 141,200 152,100 

(9,500) (10,700) (11,700) (13,100) (14,200)C0l18orvallon (11) 
100,600 109,600 117,200 128,100Total Adjusted Demand 137.-900 

1. Supplies shown are anrlual avaragss over four conse<:ull~e dry years (unle8$ otherwIse noted), figure. sl"O'tYO In Illd fepreMl1t change_ ffom
 
Ihe 2C05 UWMP dl~ 10 Thll Draft Sta'e Water Prolold D,lIvery Rlthablhty RtI)0I1 200\1 F~un!ls shown In btue ~r. tlddlUonal SOl/rc:es or 5\lpply
 
Kjenllfled since !till 2005 U"hMP
 
2. SWP supplies are calculated by multiplying CLWA'$ Toole A Amount of 95,200 af by percentages of average deliveries "rojected to be
 
available during the worst case four.year drought of 1931·1934 as pro~ided In Tables 6-'1 and 6·13 of OWR'$ ·Slate Water Project Delivery
 
Reliability Report 2009: Year 2030 figure i$ calculated by multiplying by OWR's 2029 percentage o!J~%.
 
3, Based on total emount of StOrag9 available dl~ided by 4 (4.year dry period), Iniliallerm of lhe Ventura County entitles' Rexlbte $torage account
 
Is len years (from 2006 tc! 2015),
 
4, Total Saugus pumping Is the average annual amount that woulc:l be pumped under the groundwater operaling plan, as summarized In Tabla
 
3·6 of the 2005 UWMP ([11,000"'15,000"'25,000"'35,000]14),
 
5, Recycled watar supplies basad on projections provided in CLWA's 2005 UWMP Chapter 4, Recycled Waler,
 
6, CLWA has 64,898 al of recovcrablo water all of 12/31/09 In lha Rosedale·RIC! B/avo Water Banking anc:l Recovery Program,
 
7, A~erage dry year period supp'ies could be up to 20,000 af for eaCh proglsm depending on storage amounts at Iho beginning of the dry
 
period,
 
8, Assumes udditiorlal "lanned banking $upplies available by 2014.
 
g, Assumes Increase In tolal demand of 10 percent during dry years.
 
10 Demands arc for uses withn the exlstirlg CLWA service area, Demands fOI any annexalions to the CLWA service area are nollncluded,
 
11 Assumes 10 percent redl/clion on ulban portion ot tOlal normal year demand resUlting from conselVat on best management practices ((urban
 
portion eftotsl normal year demand x.1 ,10]° 0,10), as discu$sed In CLWA's 2005 UWMP, Cllapter 7,
 
12 Delivery 01 stored water 'rom th. New'nall Land 5eITlilroptc Groundwarer Bank leqUlres furthr agreements tletween CLWA and Newnall
L.'" 




